
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE 

NASHVILLE  DIVISION

In re:            Case No:    
                                               §

Debtor(s) §
§

THE DEADLINE FOR FILING A TIMELY RESPONSE IS:
IF A RESPONSE IS TIMELY FILED, THE HEARING WILL BE: 9:00 a.m.;                   ;
Court Room      , Customs House 701 Broadway , Nashville TN 37203

NOTICE OF SUMMARY OF TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT AND
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION

AND DEADLINE TO OBJECT (NFR)

Pursuant to Fed.R.Bankr.P. 2002(a)(6) and 2002(f)(8), please take notice that
                            , trustee of the above styled estate, has filed a Final Report and
the trustee and the trustee’s professionals have filed final fee applications, which are summarized
in the attached Summary of Trustee’s Final Report and Application for Compensation.

The complete Final Report and all applications for compensation are available for inspection
at the Office of the Clerk, at the following address:

U.S. Bankruptcy Court, 701 Broadway, Room 170, Nashville, TN 37203
(Monday - Friday, 8:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m.)

Any person wishing to object to any fee application that has not already been approved or
to the Final Report must file a written objection by , together with a request for a
hearing and serve a copy of both upon the trustee, any party whose application is being challenged
and the United States Trustee.  A hearing on the fee application and any objection to the Final
Report will be held at 9:00 a.m. on                          ; Court Room     , Customs House 701
Broadway Nashville, TN 37203.  If no objections are timely filed, the court will act on the fee
application and approve the trustee’s compensation and expenses, and disbursements will be made
as proposed pursuant to FRBP 3009 without further order of the Court.

YOUR RIGHTS MAY BE AFFECTED.  Absent timely response, the court will approve
the trustee’s compensation and expenses and the pending fee application and disbursements will be
made as proposed.  If you do not want the court to grant the motion or the trustee to make the
disbursements as proposed, then on or before , you or your attorney must:

1. File with the Court your written response or objection explaining your position:

MARK KEITH BATSON
MARY MICHELE BATSON

3:15-BK-03170

May 27, 2016

3

Eva Marie Lemeh

May 27, 2016

Jun 14, 2016 3

Jun 14, 2016

May 27, 2016

Case 3:15-bk-03170    Doc 122    Filed 04/27/16    Entered 04/27/16 11:13:07    Desc Main
 Document      Page 1 of 7



Electronically: https://ecf.tnmb.uscourts.gov ( Required for registered Filers
and Users who have accepted electronic notice in this case.)

By Mail at: US Bankruptcy Court, 701 Broadway, Room 170, Nashville, TN
37203

In Person: US Bankruptcy Court, 701 Broadway, Room 170, Nashville, TN
(Monday - Friday, 8:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m.)

2. Your response must state the deadline for filing responses is
 the date of the scheduled hearing is  , and the NOTICE to which
you are responding is the Trustee’s Final Report.  If you want a file stamped copy
returned, you must include an extra copy and self-addressed, stamped envelope.

3. If you do not file your response electronically, you must also mail a copy of your
response to:

United States Trustee, 318 Customs House, 701 Broadway, Nashville, TN 37203

If a timely response is filed, the hearing will be held at the time and place indicated above.
THERE WILL BE NO FURTHER NOTICE OF THE HEARING DATE.  You may check
whether a timely response has been filed by calling the Clerk’s office at 615-736-5584 or viewing
the case on the Court’s website at www.tnmb.uscourts.gov.  If you received this notice by mail, you
may have three additional days in which to file a timely response under Rule 9006(f) of the Federal
Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure.

If you or your attorney do not take these steps, the Court may decide that you do not oppose
the relief sought in the notice, motion and proposed order and may enter an order granting that relief.

Date:             By: MATTHEW T. LOUGHNEY
Clerk
BY: /s/ 
Deputy Clerk

May 27, 2016
Jun 14, 2016

Eva M Lemeh, 4300 Kings Lane, Nashville, TN 37218

Apr 27, 2016

RWW

Case 3:15-bk-03170    Doc 122    Filed 04/27/16    Entered 04/27/16 11:13:07    Desc Main
 Document      Page 2 of 7



UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE 

NASHVILLE DIVISION 

In re: §
§
§
§
§
§

      Case No. 3:15-BK-03170 

MARK KEITH BATSON 
MARY MICHELE BATSON 

                                      Debtor(s) 

AND APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION 

The Final Report shows receipts of $332,225.08
and approved disbursements of $244,785.32
leaving a balance on hand of1: $87,439.76

Claims of secured creditors will be paid as follows:  

Claim 
No.

Claimant Claim 
Asserted

Allowed 
Amount of 

Claim

Interim 
Payments to 

Date

Proposed 
Amount

Foundation Title & 
Escrow  

$843.37 $843.37 $843.37 $0.00

Metroplitan
Government--
Nashville & 
Davidson Co.  

$2,351.59 $2,351.59 $2,351.59 $0.00

3 CEDARSTONE 
BANK  

$30,528.28 $30,528.28 $30,848.57 $0.00

4 CEDARSTONE 
BANK  

$67,122.30 $67,122.30 $67,122.30 $0.00

24 Green Tree 
Servicing LLC  

$102,366.96 $102,366.96 $104,463.92 $0.00

Total to be paid to secured creditors: $0.00
Remaining balance: $87,439.76

 Applications for chapter 7 fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:  

1 The balance of funds on hand in the estate may continue to earn interest until disbursed. The interest earned prior to disbursement will be 
distributed pro rata to creditors within each priority category. The trustee may receive additional compensation not to exceed the maximum 
compensation set forth under 11 U.S.C. § 326(a) on account of disbursement of the additional interest.

Case 3:15-bk-03170    Doc 120    Filed 04/26/16    Entered 04/26/16 17:35:03    Desc Main
 Document      Page 1 of 5

Case 3:15-bk-03170    Doc 122    Filed 04/27/16    Entered 04/27/16 11:13:07    Desc Main
 Document      Page 3 of 7



UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Reason/Applicant Total
Requested

Interim 
Payments to 

Date

Proposed 
Payment

Eva M. Lemeh, Trustee Fees  $19,861.25 $0.00 $19,861.25
Eva M. Lemeh, Trustee Expenses  $636.54 $0.00 $636.54
EVA M. LEMEH, ESQUIRE, Attorney for 
Trustee Fees  

$6,180.50 $6,180.50 $0.00

EVA M. LEMEH, ESQUIRE, Attorney for 
Trustee Expenses  

$1,299.62 $1,299.62 $0.00

Larry Williams, Accountant for Trustee Fees  $400.00 $400.00 $0.00
U. S. BANKRUPTCY COURT CLERK               
Clerk of the Court Costs  

$352.00 $0.00 $352.00

Phillip G. Young, Jr., Attorney for Trustee Fees  $3,050.00 $3,050.00 $0.00

Total to be paid for chapter 7 administrative expenses: $20,849.79
Remaining balance: $66,589.97

 Applications for prior chapter fees and administrative expenses have been filed as 
follows: NONE 

Total to be paid to prior chapter administrative expenses: $0.00
Remaining balance: $66,589.97

 In addition to the expenses of administration listed above as may be allowed by the 
Court, priority claims totaling $28,346.64 must be paid in advance of any dividend to general 
(unsecured) creditors. 

 Allowed priority claims are:  

Claim 
No.

Claimant Allowed Amt. 
of Claim 

Interim 
Payments to 

Date

Proposed 
Payment 

2b Richard and DeeAnne Poole  $2,775.00 $0.00 $2,775.00
14-1a IRS  $13,721.64 $0.00 $13,721.64

27 CONNER JEFFERY  $750.00 $0.00 $750.00
29 SIEBE & BRANDON HEATH  $2,775.00 $0.00 $2,775.00
30 SIEBE & BRANDON HEATH  $2,775.00 $0.00 $2,775.00

39-1a Joseph Patrick McGuigan  $2,775.00 $0.00 $2,775.00
43 DAVID CLONIGER  $2,775.00 $0.00 $2,775.00

Total to be paid to priority claims: $28,346.64
Remaining balance: $38,243.33

Case 3:15-bk-03170    Doc 120    Filed 04/26/16    Entered 04/26/16 17:35:03    Desc Main
 Document      Page 2 of 5

Case 3:15-bk-03170    Doc 122    Filed 04/27/16    Entered 04/27/16 11:13:07    Desc Main
 Document      Page 4 of 7



UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

 The actual distribution to wage claimants included above, if any, will be the proposed 
payment less applicable withholding taxes (which will be remitted to the appropriate taxing 
authorities).

 Timely claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $521,076.29 have been allowed 
and will be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative and priority claims have been paid 
in full. The timely allowed general (unsecured) dividend is anticipated to be 7.3 percent, plus 
interest (if applicable). 

 Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:  

Claim 
No.

Claimant Allowed Amt. 
of Claim 

Interim 
Payments to 

Date

Proposed 
Amount 

1 WALKER LUMBER & 
HARDWARE  

$47,724.46 $0.00 $3,502.63

2a Richard and DeeAnne Poole  $23,459.68 $0.00 $1,721.78
2c Richard and DeeAnne Poole  $2,775.00 $0.00 $203.67
6 BENNY WILSON ORNAMENTAL 

WELDING  
$2,137.48 $0.00 $156.88

7 GREENS EXTERMINATING CO 
INC  

$1,403.00 $0.00 $102.97

8 Ferguson Enterprises, Inc. Attn: Matt 
Johnson  

$19,341.77 $0.00 $1,419.55

10 ALLEY-CASSETTY BRICK CO  $20,506.02 $0.00 $1,505.00
11 FULL CIRCLE DISPOSAL  $4,725.00 $0.00 $346.78
12 HEARTHSTONE CABINETRY 

INC  
$53,712.00 $0.00 $3,942.08

13 SITE ENGINEERING 
CONSULTANTS  

$7,212.27 $0.00 $529.33

14a IRS  $843.18 $0.00 $61.88
15 AUSTERMILLER INC  $22,111.10 $0.00 $1,622.80
17 COPELAND HARDWOOD 

FLOORS INC  
$19,217.62 $0.00 $1,410.44

18 Midland Credit Management, Inc as 
agent for  

$15,287.64 $0.00 $1,122.01

19 Midland Credit Management, Inc as 
agent for  

$980.90 $0.00 $71.99

20 T & T ELEC CO LLC  $14,800.00 $0.00 $1,086.22
21 ALL AMERICAN GLASS  $4,922.00 $0.00 $361.24
22 R V MURPHY PLUMBING  $9,950.00 $0.00 $730.26

Case 3:15-bk-03170    Doc 120    Filed 04/26/16    Entered 04/26/16 17:35:03    Desc Main
 Document      Page 3 of 5

Case 3:15-bk-03170    Doc 122    Filed 04/27/16    Entered 04/27/16 11:13:07    Desc Main
 Document      Page 5 of 7



UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

23 SCOTT MATERIALS  $1,701.63 $0.00 $124.89
28 K & A LAND SURVEY  $3,000.00 $0.00 $220.18

29a SIEBE & BRANDON HEATH  $6,725.11 $0.00 $493.58
30a SIEBE & BRANDON HEATH  $6,250.32 $0.00 $458.73
31 CENTURION EXTERIOR  $1,200.00 $0.00 $88.07
32 MUSIC CITY CARPETS  $3,317.00 $0.00 $243.44
33 JOHNNY WADE EDWARDS JR  $1,758.00 $0.00 $129.02
34 CAROLINE DULEY AND 

DONALD THOMPSON  
$18,932.62 $0.00 $1,389.52

36 SMYRNA READY MIX  $24,632.67 $0.00 $1,807.86
37 SIMS ARTISAN TILE  $9,550.00 $0.00 $700.90
38 INTER-VAC SYSTEMS  $6,650.00 $0.00 $488.06

39-1b Joseph Patrick McGuigan  $72,686.54 $0.00 $5,334.68
40 PYOD, LLC its successors and 

assigns as assignee  
$21,127.91 $0.00 $1,550.64

41 Doug & Carol McAllister and Jim & 
Kelsie Romero  

$46,830.37 $0.00 $3,437.02

43a DAVID CLONIGER  $5,305.00 $0.00 $389.35
44 MCDONALD & DRIVER 

LANDSCAPING INC  
$3,200.00 $0.00 $234.86

45 NASHVILLE HOME ENERGY 
LLC  

$17,100.00 $0.00 $1,255.02

Total to be paid to timely general unsecured claims: $38,243.33
Remaining balance: $0.00

Tardily filed claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $0.00 have been allowed 
and will be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative, priority and timely filed general 
(unsecured) claims have been paid in full. The tardily filed claim dividend is anticipated to be 0.0 
percent, plus interest (if applicable). 

Tardily filed general (unsecured) claims are as follows: NONE 

Total to be paid to tardily filed general unsecured claims: $0.00
Remaining balance: $0.00

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures, or damages and claims 
ordered subordinated by the Court totaling $0.00 have been allowed and will be paid pro rata
only after all allowed administrative, priority and general (unsecured) claims have been paid in 
full.  The dividend for subordinated unsecured claims is anticipated to be 0.0 percent, plus 
interest (if applicable). 

Case 3:15-bk-03170    Doc 120    Filed 04/26/16    Entered 04/26/16 17:35:03    Desc Main
 Document      Page 4 of 5

Case 3:15-bk-03170    Doc 122    Filed 04/27/16    Entered 04/27/16 11:13:07    Desc Main
 Document      Page 6 of 7



UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures or damages and claims 
ordered subordinated by the Court are as follows: NONE 

Total to be paid for subordinated claims: $0.00
Remaining balance: $0.00

Prepared By: /s/ Eva M. Lemeh 
Trustee 

Eva M. Lemeh 
4300 Kings Lane
Nashville, TN, 37218 

STATEMENT: This Uniform Form is associated with an open bankruptcy case, therefore, Paperwork Reduction Act 
exemption 5 C.F.R. § 1320.4(a)(2) applies.

Case 3:15-bk-03170    Doc 120    Filed 04/26/16    Entered 04/26/16 17:35:03    Desc Main
 Document      Page 5 of 5

Case 3:15-bk-03170    Doc 122    Filed 04/27/16    Entered 04/27/16 11:13:07    Desc Main
 Document      Page 7 of 7


